The comparative fi gures at 31 March 2012 and 31 December
2012 have been restated to refl ect the new pension accounting
requirements under IFRS (the revised IAS 19, which took effect
on 1 January 2013). The change in accounting reduced year-end
shareholders’ equity by EUR 614 million, refl ecting the immediate
recognition in shareholders’ equity of accumulated actuarial gains/
losses, which were previously deferred through the so-called
corridor.

37ING GROUP  QUARTERLY REPORT 1Q2013

INSURANCE  EURASIA

Insurance EurAsia continued to strengthen its risk
organisation and improve its risk profi le in
preparation for its stand-alone future. Sensitivities to
market risks have decreased and opportunities for
selective re-risking of the asset portfolio will be
explored. Solvency improved in the fi rst quarter due
to the impact of the net gain on divestments as well
as from the positive market developments.

The key risks for ING Insurance EurAsia (excluding the held-for-
sale Asia entities) are discussed below, in particular the impact on
value, regulatory capital and IFRS earnings.

Market risk

Earnings sensitivities for market risks (full-year impact)
 In EUR million 1Q2013 4Q2012

Interest Rates +30% -27 -61

Interest Rates -30% 64 103

Equity -25% -346 -425

Equity +25% 331 354

Implied Volatility (interest rates +30%, equity
1-3yr +30%)

-12 14

Credit Default (moderate rating based shock) -73 -79

Real Estate -10% -480 -508

Foreign Exchange -10% -27 -34

The economic interest rate exposure of ING Insurance EurAsia is
to falling interest rates, in particular to changes in the long end
of the yield curve, refl ecting ING’s large pension business in the
Netherlands. ING has hedged its economic interest rate exposure
by investing in long-term bonds and closing the remaining interest
rate gap through receiver swaps and swaptions. Interest rate risk is
also mitigated through a disciplined pricing and renewal strategy
in the Dutch corporate pensions business. The use of interest rate
derivatives results in an IFRS earnings sensitivity to rising interest